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(W) – Wholesale  Page 4 of 4 SJWD Board of Directors  
(R) – Retail   Meeting Agenda 
  December 17, 2025 

President Costa to call for Closed Session 

XII. CLOSED SESSION 

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION (Section 
54956.9) 
Citrus Heights Water District, et al. vs. San Juan Water District, Case Number: 
23WM000064, Sacramento County Superior Court 

XIII. OPEN SESSION 

1. Report from Closed Session 

XIV. ADJOURN 

 
 

UPCOMING MEETING DATES  
January 14, 2026 – Special Board Workshop 

January 21, 2026 – Regular Meeting 
February 18, 2026 – Regular Meeting 

 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing agenda for the December 17, 2025, meeting of the Board of 
Directors of San Juan Water District was posted by December 12, 2025, on the outdoor bulletin boards at the District 
Office Building, 9935 Auburn Folsom Road, Granite Bay, California, and was freely accessible to the public.  The 
agenda and the board packet is also posted on the District's website at sjwd.org. 

 
 

 
Teri Grant, Clerk of the Board 





































































































































































































































































http://www.fowd.com/files/b2161c5ba/FOWD%2B2020%2BUWMP_FINAL.pd
http://www.folsom.ca.us/home/showpublisheddocument/6766/637629066033570000
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OVWC (pp. 4-7 – 4-16) 
https://www.orangevalewater.com/files/a20283cf8/OVWC+2020+UWMP+Pubilc+Hearin 
g+July+13.pdf 
 
SJWD (pp. 4-6 – 4-18) 
https://www.sjwd.org/files/5f7a2a821/SJWD+2020+UWMP+Final+06.23.21.pdf 
 
Current information about water efficiency programs and activities, including rebates, 
site surveys, water conservation ordinances, etc. for each consortium member is 
available on its website. Those links are: 
 
CHWD: https://chwd.org/water-efficiency/ 
 
FOWD: https://www.fowd.com/water-efficiency 
 
Folsom: https://www.folsom.ca.us/government/environmental-water- 
resources/water/water-conservation 

OVWC: https://www.orangevalewater.com/drought-stages 

SJWD: https://www.sjwd.org/water-efficiency 

Information is also available for each consortium agency concerning the water use 
objectives and corresponding annual water use, which are tracked and reported 
pursuant to the 2024 urban conservation regulations. That information is available for 
consortium agencies and all affected urban water agencies at DWR’s statewide library 
website, under the “Urban Water Use Objective Reporting” section, at the following link: 
https://wuedata.water.ca.gov/. 

Demand management/conservation program information is also available in the annual 
water supply and demand assessments that are submitted by water agencies (including 
San Juan Consortium Partners). Those reports are available on DWR’s statewide library 
webpage, under the “Water Shortage Assessment Reports” section. 

The members of the San Juan Consortium will update their water conservation 
ordinances to include the requirements of AB 1572 before January 1, 2027, as required 
by that statute. 
 
 
C. Critically Low Storage Conditions 
 
SJWD’s sources of water are all delivered through a municipal and industrial (M&I) 
intake in Folsom Dam, which is at an elevation that would be subject to air entrainment 
at approximately 110,000 AF of storage in Folsom Reservoir. Because this entrainment 
could result in significant damage to the impellers of the pumps that Reclamation uses 
to pump the supplies brought through the intake to SJWD, Roseville and Folsom, this 

http://www.orangevalewater.com/files/a20283cf8/OVWC%2B2020%2BUWMP%2BPubilc%2BHearin
http://www.sjwd.org/files/5f7a2a821/SJWD%2B2020%2BUWMP%2BFinal%2B06.23.21.pdf
http://www.fowd.com/water-efficiency
http://www.folsom.ca.us/government/environmental-water-
http://www.orangevalewater.com/drought-stages
http://www.sjwd.org/water-efficiency
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The lower American River is an essential part of life in the 
Sacramento region. It provides drinking water to nearly 
2 million people, is home to 43 species of fish, helps 
protect Sacramento-area communities from floods, and 
offers invaluable recreational and aesthetic value. 

The original Water Forum Agreement was a bold experiment. People with 
vastly different views on the best uses of water agreed to work together 
toward mutual goals. Water agencies, environmental organizations, 
business groups, and other interested parties negotiated a 30-year 
plan for how the American River basin’s water would be managed and 
protected. The aim was to reduce the persistent conflicts over water 
resources that had historically plagued the region. In 2000, 40 agencies, 
organizations, citizen groups, and businesses came together to sign the 
landmark Water Forum Agreement, a visionary long-term plan created to 
balance the long-term reliability of the region’s water supplies, the health 
of the American River, and the economic vitality for the region. 

Now, after 25 years of successful cooperation, the region is advancing the 
next generation of water management: Water Forum 2050 (WF2050). 

WATER FORUM AGREEMENT  

2050
EXECUTIVE  SUMMARY
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The renewed and updated WF2050 maintains the foundational coequal 
objectives from the original Agreement:

Provide a reliable and safe water supply for the region’s economic 
health and planned development through to the year 2050; and 

Preserve the fishery, wildlife, recreational, and aesthetic values of 
the lower American River.

WF2050 is designed to balance these priority goals while addressing new 
challenges such as climate change and economic pressures. It remains 
grounded in collaboration among a diverse group of businesses, citizen 
groups, environmentalists, water managers, and local governments in 
Sacramento, Placer, and El Dorado counties.

The Challenge of Climate Change

Water Forum members recognize that climate change presents 
the most significant threat to achieving the coequal objectives. Key 
risks include:

•	 Accelerated decline of salmonids, recreation, and water quality due 
to decreased flows and increased river temperatures in the lower 
American River. 

•	 Decreased reliability of the region’s urban water supply due to 
changes in hydrology, and increased strain on statewide water 
project operations.

•	 Increased threat of external claims for American River water due to 
water-shortage pressure elsewhere in the state. 

•	 Increased drying of soils and plants due to higher temperatures.

•	 Increased need for overall regional water resilience due to evolving 
regulatory requirements.

WF2050 provides a collaborative path forward in the face of these 
challenges—one that supports and drives investments in projects 
and programs to build regional resiliency and addresses current and 
emerging water management challenges, while safeguarding the 
region’s environmental and economic health for future generations.

COEQUAL 
OBJECTIVES
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Program Areas and Strategic Framework

WF2050 is presented in five key Program Areas: (1) American River Flows and Operations, (2) 
American River Corridor Health, (3) Regional Water Supply Sustainability, (4) Science, Monitoring, 
and Decision Support, and (5) Governance, Funding, and Administration.

These Program Areas are designed to support the coequal objectives and incorporate many 
elements from the expiring agreement while adapting to meet the region’s evolving needs over 
the next 25 years. Each Program Area outlines specific guiding principles, commitments, and 
activities directed to its corresponding Program Area.

Additionally, WF2050 introduces the American River Climate Adaptation Program (ARCAP), an 
ambitious cross-cutting program intended to make additional volumes of water—referred to as 
ARCAP Water—available to support both environmental and supply objectives. ARCAP enhances 
the five Program Areas by voluntarily linking agencies, infrastructure, and policies so that water 
is managed by agencies to be available when and where it’s needed which helps preserve cold 
water in the American River for fish and protects future supply.

Following are brief summaries of ARCAP and each of the five Program Areas.

Regional 
Water Supply 
Sustainability

American 
River Flows and 
Operations

Governance, 
Funding & 

Administration

American River 
Corridor Health

Science, 
Monitoring & 
Decision 
Support

Am
eri
can

 Riv
er Clim

ate Adaptation Program

PROGRAM 
AREA 1

PROGRAM 
AREA 2

PROGRAM 
AREA 3

PROGRAM 
AREA 5

PROGRAM 
AREA 4
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The American River Climate Adaptation Program (ARCAP) is a 
cornerstone of WF2050, designed to create a dedicated, measurable 
supply of water—referred to as ARCAP Water—that can be deployed 
strategically to protect both water supply reliability and river health 
under increasingly variable climate conditions.

This cross-cutting program expands the region’s ability to adapt by 
coordinating and aligning new and existing efforts such as groundwater 
recharge, source shifting, conservation, and flexible reservoir 
operations. Together, these strategies aim to store more water in wet 
years and make it available when it’s needed most—during droughts, 
critically dry conditions, or times when fish and wildlife require cooler 
flows in the lower American River.

Several important issues need to be addressed before ARCAP is 
operational. To implement ARCAP, the Water Forum commits to the 
actions and activities below:

•	 Technical, Operational, Regulatory, and Legal Issues: Several 
issues must be resolved before the ARCAP can come to fruition. 
ARCAP will develop a process for identifying and analyzing issues 
required for implementation. 

•	 External Engagement Strategy: The ARCAP will require partners 
beyond the signatories to WF2050 to be successful. ARCAP includes 
sustained efforts to communicate with potential partners to 
maximize the probability of success.

•	 Coordination, Management, and Implementation of ARCAP 
Water: The implementation and management of ARCAP Water will be 
coordinated with regional and external partners.

•	 Program Review and Refinement: It will be necessary to 
periodically evaluate and refine the ARCAP given its scope and 
complexity. A work group will be established to oversee and guide 

American River Climate 
Adaptation Program
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the ongoing work for ARCAP. A workplan, including a budget and 
scope of work, will be reviewed and updated annually.

ARCAP aims to better manage water in the face of climate by 
voluntarily linking agencies, infrastructure, and policies—creating 
a truly regional water system where water is available when and 
where it’s needed, and cold water is preserved in the American River 
for fish and future supply.

Developing and implementing the ARCAP will be a long-term 
endeavor, but it will progress incrementally to build confidence and 
support with early implementation resulting in collective successes.

Regional 
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The first Program Area focuses on managing American River Flows 
and Operations (ARFO). Temperature models project that river 
temperatures under climate change will routinely exceed suitable 
ranges for resident salmonids for nearly half of the year, creating 
unhealthy, or even lethal, conditions for fish. In addition, changes in 
hydrology, with more extremes in dry and wet conditions, are expected 
to challenge water storage at Folsom Reservoir. Targeted and creative 
solutions will be needed to maintain the lower American River’s health 
while providing regional water supply sustainability.

Key strategies include:

•	 Flow Management Standard (FMS): A foundational element of 
WF2050, the FMS provides guidelines for operations of Folsom Dam 
and on the lower American River that help protect river health and 
preserve water supply reliability, particularly during drought when 
water supplies are reduced and there are competing demands. FMS 
contents include minimum reservoir releases based on regional 
hydrology, storage targets at key times in the year, and temperature 
management protocols tailored to conditions within any given year. 

•	 Flood Operations: Supports enhanced operational flexibility 
within the American River watershed through improvements in 
infrastructure and procedures that mitigate impacts of climate 
change on regional water supply and river temperatures while 
increasing flood protection for the Sacramento region. 

•	 Temperature and Other Water Management Infrastructure: 
Advocates for projects that contribute to more effective water 
temperature management, and other important water quality 
attributes, to protect the river’s health.

American River Flows 
and Operations

Program Area 1
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Reclamation is the principal implementing agency for operating Folsom 
Dam releases, storage, and temperature management; state and federal 
resource agencies also have critical roles in the oversight and regulation 
of Folsom operations. Active relationships with these external partners 
are necessary to advocate for changes in operations and infrastructure 
that support the coequal objectives.

The flows and river temperatures on the lower American River are 
directly related to the operations of Folsom Dam, which is operated 
by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation). Active relationships 
with Reclamation and other federal, state, and regional partners will 
be necessary for the Water Forum to continue promoting its coequal 
objectives via American River Flows and Operations. 

American 
River Flows and 
Operations
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In the second Program Area, Water Forum partners commit to sustaining 
an American River Corridor Health (ARCH) Program to further improve, 
recover, enhance, and maintain the lower American River’s natural 
resources. Building on the success of the habitat program established with 
the original Water Forum Agreement, the ARCH Program expands to take 
a multi-faceted approach to lead habitat and science efforts for the lower 
American River, as well as collaborate with partners to support a thriving 
river corridor and region.

The ARCH Program includes the following strategies:

•	 Project Implementation and Funding Leverage: Habitat projects 
support the Water Forum’s coequal objectives, address a vital need 
on the lower American River, and leverage Water Forum funding, 
when appropriate, to maximize available local, state, and federal 
grant funding.

•	 Advocacy and Partnerships: Sustained engagement with partners is 
a primary tool for the ARCH Program. This applies to both the Water 
Forum signatories and partners with shared goals supporting Water 
Forum efforts on the lower American River, as well as advocacy at the 
local, state, and federal levels to support the coequal objectives.

•	 Adaptive Management: Active and focused planning and adaptive 
management allows flexibility to address emerging issues and nimbly 
respond to changing conditions as additional scientific information 
and funding become available. As such, the ARCH Program Planning 
Matrix is a “living” list of ongoing and potential projects and broader 
program areas that may address emerging issues, allowing the Water 
Forum and its partners to seize funding and coordination opportunities 
as they arise. 

•	 Urban River Considerations: The ARCH Program works in a manner 
that acknowledges changes in the nature and magnitude of human 
and societal effects on the natural resources of the lower American 

American River 
Corridor Health
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STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Directors 

From: Adam Larsen 

Date: December 17, 2025 

Subject: Board Compensation Review 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Staff recommends that the Board discuss the current 8-day compensation limit and 
provide direction to staff if the Board desires to pursue policy amendments. 

BACKGROUND 
Board Policy BOD-2.2 Compensation and Reimbursement for Directors establishes the 
parameters under which Directors may receive compensation for attendance at Board 
and committee meetings, as well as for service rendered at the request of the Board. 
The current policy provides compensation of $200 per day for each day’s qualifying 
service. 

State law permits Directors to be compensated up to 10 days per calendar month for 
attendance at Board meetings or for service rendered as a Director. However, the 
District’s current policy limits compensation to 8 days per calendar month. 

The policy also expresses the District’s interest in having Directors remain informed 
about matters of relevance to the District and to represent the District at regional and 
industry meetings. 

SUMMARY 
This item is being presented for discussion only. As noted above, while applicable law 
allows compensation for up to 10 meetings (days) per month, the District’s adopted 
policy currently limits compensated meetings to 8 days. 

Increasing the maximum number of compensated days from 8 to 10 could: 
• Allow Directors to participate more fully in regional meetings, committees, and

activities that enhance the District’s presence and advocacy.
• Improve engagement and representation in interagency collaboration and

regional policy development.
• Align District policy more closely with the maximum allowance provided under

state law, while still permitting the Board to manage participation through existing
procedures and oversight.

This discussion is intended to provide the Board with an opportunity to consider whether 
the current 8-day limit continues to meet the District’s needs or whether adjusting the 
limit to 10 days would better support the District’s strategic and regional participation 
goals. 

AGENDA ITEM VI-3Back to Agenda



STAFF REPORT 
 

If, following discussion, the Board wishes to modify Policy BOD-2.2 to reflect a different 
limit on compensated days, or to make any related policy changes, the Board must 
provide direction to staff to return at a future meeting with: 
 

• Recommended policy revisions, and 
• A draft amended policy for formal consideration and approval. 

 
No action is requested at this time beyond Board discussion and direction. 
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Subsequent to Board adoption of the 4-year rate schedule, the Director of Finance 
presented the final budget to actual analysis for Fiscal Year 2024-25 noting that due to 
higher than anticipated revenues, and lower than expected expenses, net income in the 
Retail Operating Fund was $2,240,805 greater than anticipated in the budget, which 
formed the basis for the Retail Financial Plan. The Board asked staff to investigate 
whether the previously approved January 1, 2026, rate increases could be lowered due 
to this favorable financial result in the operating fund. The Board also asked staff to 
provide a list of capital projects that were deferred and the actual savings incurred. 
 
Staff provided the District’s rate consultant with the final numbers from Fiscal Year 2024-
25 and requested the financial model be updated with the Fiscal Year 2024-25 actual 
numbers in place of the adopted budget. 
 
After analyzing the financial plan, budget and actual, it was determined that capital costs 
were $466 thousand higher than anticipated in the financial plan, operating and capital 
revenues were $578 thousand higher than assumed in the plan, and operating expenses 
were $1.2 million less than assumed in the financial plan for a net impact of a $2.13 million 
surplus, assumed to be achieved each subsequent year in the financial plan. 
 
The Board had previously removed funding for a new Administration Building from the 
CIP. However, additional office space is needed. The Administration Building is at least 
3 offices short for existing staff and lacks a functional break room. Previous facility needs 
analysis indicated modifications could be made to the Administration Building for 
approximately $784,000. 

 
The original financial forecast assumed $19.6 million in debt issuance through FY 2031 
and 2% rate increases per year through FY 2034 with reserves brought down to the target 
level at the end of the 10-year forecast period. See below: 
 
Financial Forecast – Adopted (for reference) 
 

 
 
Assuming the financial plan assumptions hold into the future, including assumptions 
about water demand (hold steady), cost of benefits such as health care, insurance 

FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034

Rate Revenue Increase 1.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Debt Coverage Ratio 5.64 10.77 10.30 9.57 6.75 6.18 6.20 4.03 3.95 3.93

Net Debt Proceeds $0.0M $11.6M $0.4M $0.0M $0.0M $3.5M $4.1M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M

Proposed Estimates
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premiums, etc., and that there is no impact to rate revenues from any potential changes 
to the rate structure, the additional $2.1 million per year has a substantial impact on the 
District’s reserves. So much so, that the District could eliminate the January 2026 rate 
increases, build the needed improvements to the Administration Building and likely cash 
fund both the Kokila Reservoir and the Cavitt Stallman Pipeline, effectively achieving full 
“pay-go” status. See below: 
 
Updated Financial Forecast – Eliminate January 2026 rate increases and eliminate 
debt (PayGo achieved) (based on current available data) 

 
 

The updated financial forecast shows the District could eliminate the 2% rate 
increases approved for enactment on January 1, 2026. Doing so would reduce annual 
revenues by approximately $372,000 per year, or $3.348 million over the remaining 9 
years in the plan. As a result, reserves would be down to the target level in FY 2031, 
3 years earlier than planned. However, there would still be sufficient revenues for the 
District to expand the Administration Building and likely pay cash for the Kokila and 
Cavitt Stallman projects, saving ratepayers money over the long term. Paying cash 
for Kokila Reservoir saves the ratepayers approximately $3.8 million in interest 
expense over the next 30 years. Paying cash for Cavitt Stallman Pipeline will save the 
ratepayers approximately $2.6 million over 30 years. Combined, the 30-year savings 
would be $6.4 million. 
 
The District has been working towards achieving Pay-Go status for over 10 years. 
Now that it has been achieved the District can continue to approve multi-year rate 
schedules (to control costs by limiting consulting costs and the cost of Prop 218 Public 
Hearings) but should update the forecast annually with the actual results from the 
previous fiscal year to ensure scheduled rate increases are needed. 
 
The financial forecast currently assumes no change in water demand. Because the 
fixed portion of the rate is not in full alignment with the fixed costs of operations, a 
decline in water sales would have a negative impact on the Retail division’s financial 
position. For example, if water demand were to fall by 10% in FY 26-27, the long-term 
financial forecast would look like this: 
 

FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034
Applied

Rate Revenue Increase 1.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Debt Coverage Ratio 5.64 10.77 10.30 9.57 9.41 7.80 7.40 7.42 7.42 7.49

Net Debt Proceeds $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M

EstimatesCurrent Projected Need
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Financial Forecast – With 10% decrease in water usage 

 
 
If demand were to fall by 10%, Retail reserves would likely fall below target levels in 
FY 2031 and not fully recover by the end of the forecast period. 
 
Per the terms of the loan agreement, the District has until December 30, 2028, to draw 
down funds on the Kokila Reservoir SRF loan. Based on the results of the updated 
financial forecast, staff will not draw down any loan funds in FY 2025-26 and will 
continue to update the financial forecast annually to determine if this debt will be 
needed based on actual financial results.  
 

Attachments: 
Resolution 25-15
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032 FY2033 FY2034
Applied

Rate Revenue Increase 1.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Debt Coverage Ratio 5.64 10.77 10.30 9.57 9.41 7.80 6.90 6.91 6.87 6.92

Net Debt Proceeds $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M

EstimatesCurrent Projected Need
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-15 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT 

REDUCING THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED JANUARY 2026 RETAIL WATER RATE 
INCREASES 

 
WHEREAS, on July 16, 2025, the Board adopted Resolution No. 25-10 approving 

the following 4-year retail water rate schedule, based on a rate study prepared by 
Hildebrand Consulting, Inc., dated March 27, 2025 (the “Rate Study”),  

 
 

 
and; 
 
WHEREAS, the Rate Study was based on a financial projection that generally 

relied upon the adopted Fiscal Year 2024-2025 budget, which was the most recent 
financial information available at the time, and; 

 
WHEREAS, at the November 19, 2025, Board meeting staff presented the actual 

results of Fiscal Year 2024-25 operations and capital program spending which were better 
than what was projected in the financial plan and indicated additional net annual revenues 
of $2.1 million, and:  

 
WHEREAS, the Board directed staff to determine if the previously approved 

January 1, 2026, rate increases could be reduced based upon favorable financial 
performance, resulting in staff working with Hildebrand Consulting, Inc., to update the 
financial projection, and; 

Overall Rate Revenue Increase: 1% 2% 2% 2%

July 1, Jan. 1, Jan. 1, Jan. 1,

Current 2025 2026 2027 2028

Overall Rate Revenue Increase --> 1% 2% 2% 2%

Daily Base Charges

Up to 1" meter $2.92 $2.94 $3.00 $3.06 $3.12

1 1/2" meter $7.34 $7.51 $7.66 $7.81 $7.97

2" meter $11.61 $11.89 $12.13 $12.37 $12.62

3" meter $21.54 $22.12 $22.56 $23.01 $23.47

4" meter $35.72 $36.73 $37.46 $38.21 $38.97

6" meter $71.18 $73.25 $74.72 $76.21 $77.73

8" meter $113.73 $117.09 $119.43 $121.82 $124.26

Water Usage Charge ($/CCF)

All water usage $1.07 $1.08 $1.10 $1.12 $1.14

Daily Private Fire Line Rates*
4" line $1.09 $1.91 $1.97 $2.03 $2.09
6" line $1.28 $2.19 $2.26 $2.33 $2.40
8" line $1.42 $2.48 $2.55 $2.63 $2.71
10" line $1.55 $2.73 $2.81 $2.89 $2.98
12" line $1.70 $2.93 $3.02 $3.11 $3.20

Proposed Implementation Dates

 * Fire Line Rates are increasing in Year 1 by  up to 76% to reflect increased service line replacement 

costs.  Rates will be increased by 3% per year thereafter based on estimated cost inflation. 
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WHEREAS, the update to the financial plan demonstrates that the January 2026 

rate increases are not needed to provide water services to the affected classes, and;  
 
WHEREAS, recital 7(2) of Resolution 25-10 states that the Board can review each 

subsequent year’s proposed increases at least 60 days before its January 1 effective date 
and consider whether it is necessary to enact the increases as adopted or to adjust the 
increases consistent with applicable law and District financial covenants and revenue 
requirements. In no event shall any increase result in rates that exceed the cost of 
providing retail water service, including ensuring compliance with all applicable debt 
coverage covenants and accrual of prudent reserves, and: 

 
WHEREAS, the Board is not legally limited to performing such review within 60 

days prior to the effective date of the rate increases. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of San Juan 

Water District as follows: 
 
1. The above recitals are hereby made findings of the District Board of 

Directors and are incorporated herein. 
 

2. Recital 7 (2) of Resolution 25-10 is hereby amended to state “review 
each subsequent year’s proposed increases prior to enactment and 
consider whether it is necessary to enact the increases as adopted or to 
adjust the increases consistent with applicable law and District financial 
covenants and revenue requirements. In no event shall any increase 
result in rates that exceed the cost of providing retail water service, 
including ensuring compliance with all applicable debt coverage 
covenants and accrual of prudent reserves”. 
 

3. The January 1, 2026, approved rate increases are hereby eliminated. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the San Juan Water District 

on the 17th day of December 2025, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES:  DIRECTORS: 
 NOES: DIRECTORS: 
 ABSENT: DIRECTORS: 
 
 
             
       EDWARD J. “TED” COSTA 
       President, Board of Directors 
ATTEST 
 
 
     
TERI GRANT 
Clerk of the Board 



STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Directors 

From: Adam Larsen 

Date: December 17, 2025 

Subject: Retail Rate Structure Analysis 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Discuss and provide direction on whether to proceed with a retail rate structure analysis, 
or whether to maintain the current approach given the District’s strong financial 
performance and the independent confirmation by the rate consultant and Proposition 
218 experts that the existing structure is justified, commonly used by other water 
agencies in California and legally defensible. 

BACKGROUND 
Following the District’s recent financial review, staff is pleased to report that the District 
seems to have successfully achieved the Board’s long-standing goal of operating on a 
full pay-as-you-go (PAYGO) basis. This significant accomplishment reflects years of 
disciplined financial management, conservative budgeting, and responsible rate-setting. 

In conjunction with this achievement, staff also recommended eliminating the previously 
scheduled January rate increase, as the District’s financial strength no longer requires 
the adjustment. This represents an unprecedented period of financial stability for the 
District. 

Given this success, Director Zamorano has requested that the Board discuss and 
consider whether initiating a retail rate structure analysis is necessary, particularly in 
light of the District’s positive financial performance and the proven effectiveness of the 
current rate structure. 

SUMMARY 
Given the District’s unprecedented financial success, the Board should thoughtfully 
consider whether a full retail rate structure analysis is needed. The current structure has 
proven successful, compliant, and stable. Modifying a rate structure that is working well, 
particularly after independent validation, may introduce unnecessary risk and rate 
volatility or undermine a strategy that is producing excellent results. 

Given these achievements, the Board may determine that maintaining the current, 
successful rate structure is the most prudent course until circumstances change. 

AGENDA ITEM VI-5Back to Agenda



STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Directors 

From: Adam Larsen, General Manager 

Date: December 17, 2025 

Subject: General Manager’s Monthly Report (November) 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
For information only, no action requested. 

TREATMENT PLANT OPERATIONS 
Water Production 

Item November 2025 November 2024 Difference 

Monthly Production AF 2,486 2,854.30 -14.81%

Daily Average MG 27.01 30.02  -11.14

Annual Production AF 41,497.85 48,866.88 -17.76

Water Turbidity 
Item November 2025 October 2025 Difference 

Raw Water Turbidity NTU 1.72 2.25 -30.81%

Treated Water Turbidity NTU  0.015 .016  -6.67  %

Monthly Turbidity Percentage 
Reduction 

99.13 % 99.28   % 

Folsom Lake Reservoir Storage Level AF* 
Item 2025 2024 Difference 

Lake Volume AF  455,875  332,127 27.15  % 

AF – Acre Feet 
MG – Million Gallons 
NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Unit 
* Total Reservoir Capacity: 977,000 AF

Other Items of Interest: 

• None

AGENDA ITEM VII-1.1Back to Agenda
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SYSTEM OPERATIONS 
Distribution Operations: 

Item November 2025 October 2025 Difference 

Leaks and Repairs 3 7 -4 

Mains Flushed 0 44 -44 

Valves Exercised 0 0 0 

Hydrants Maintenance 0 0 0 

Back Flows Tested 19 49 -30 

Customer Service Calls 27 37 -10 

 
Distribution System Water Quality: 

Water Quality  
Samples Taken 

# Failed 
Samples 

Supporting Information 

40 Lab 
24 In-House 

0 
 

 

 

 

 
Figure 1: Annual Distribution System Leaks  
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CUSTOMER SERVICE ACTIVITIES 
Billing Information for Month of November 

Total Number of 
Bills Issued 

Total Number of 
Reminders Mailed 

Total Number of Shut-
off Notices Delivered 

Total Number of  
Disconnections 

4327 591 0 0 

 
Water Efficiency Activities for November 

Water Waste 
Complaints 
Received 

Number of Customers 
Contacted for High Usage 

(potential leaks) 

Number of 
Rebates 

Processed 

Number of Meters 
Tested/Repaired 

(non-reads) 

3 46 1 26 

 
Other Activities 

• None 

ENGINEERING - NEW URBAN DEVELOPMENTS (SJWD Retail Service Area) 
 

Project Title Description Status Issues / Notes 

Chula Acres 4-Lot Minor Subdivision 
(8149 Excelsior Ave) 

In Construction Water main 
installed.  
Construction on 
hold. 

Greenside Parcel Split 
(5640 Macargo) 

Minor parcel split of 2.0-Ac 
parcel into 3 lots 

In Construction Contractor to 
submit deposit for 
construction. 

The Ivy at Granite Bay 
(formerly Pond View) 

Senior Living Community 
(5620, 5630, 5640, 5650 
Douglas Blvd; APNs 048-
142-089, -092) 

In Planning Developer to 
submit 
improvement plans 
in 2025. 

The Residences at GB 4-Lot Minor Subdivision 
(NW Cor. Barton & E Rsvl 
Pkwy) 

In Design 
Review 

Project on hold 

Hawk Estates 6-Lot Minor Subdivision 
(Dearwester Ln) 

In Planning Anticipate 1st plan 
review submittal in 
Dec 2025 

Whitehawk I 24 Lot Subdivision 
(Douglas, east of Sierra 
College) 

In Design 2nd plan review 
submitted 11/2024 

WellQuest Granite Bay 
Cottages 

16 Senior Housing Units 
(just east of 9747 Sierra 
College Blvd) 

In Construction Pre-construction 
meeting in Sept 
2025 

Excelsior Oaks 12-Lot Subdivision 
(Excelsior Ave, west of 
Peerless Ave) 

In Design 
Review 

Initial plan review 
submittal returned 
Nov 2025 

Orange Meadow Estates 6-Lot Subdivision (Santa 
Juanita Ave, south of Oak 
Ave) 

In Design 
Review 

Initial plan review 
submittal returned 
Oct 2025 
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ENGINEERING - CAPITAL PROJECTS 
Status Update for Current Retail Projects 

Project Title Description Status Issues / Notes 

Kokila Reservoir 
Replacement 

Replace existing hypalon 
lined and covered reservoir 
with a new concrete tank 

In Construction Notice to Proceed 
issued August 27, 
2025 

Canyon Falls Village and 
“Subway” PRS 
Replacements 

Rehabilitation of existing 
Pressure Reducing Stations 
(near the intersections of 
Canyon Falls Dr and Santa 
Juanita Ave, and AFR and 
Park Pl) 

In Design Construction in FY 
25/26 

Service Line Replacement 
Projects (85/year) 

Yearly program to replace 
85 services per year as 
identified in the 2020 Retail 
Master Plan 

In Construction FY23/24 
replacements 
(ACE Shopping 
Center) & FY24/25 
(Hidden Oaks) 

Air Release Valve 
Replacements (45/year for 
next 20 years) 

Replacement of 45 Air 
Release Valves per year for 
the 20 years as identified in 
the 2020 Retail Master Plan 

In Design Construction of 
FY23/24 complete.  
Design complete 
for FY24/25, to be 
bid after 
construction of 
service 
replacements 

Lakeland Dr Pipeline 
Replacement 

Replacement of approx. 
650-lf of 8-in pipe with new 
12-in (from Douglas Blvd to 
W Granite Dr) 

In Design Design in FY25/26, 
Construction in 
FY26/27 

W Hidden Lakes Dr Pipeline 
Replacement 

Replacement of approx. 
950-lf of existing 8-in pipe 
with new 12-in (from 7960 
W Hidden Lakes Dr to 
Haley Dr) 

In Design Design in FY25/26, 
Construction in 
FY26/27 

Fuller Dr Pipeline Extension Installation of approx. 575-lf 
of new 10-in pipe (Fuller Dr, 
just east of AFR) 

In Design Design in FY25/26, 
Construction in 
FY26/27 

Santa Juanita Ave Pipeline 
Replacement 

Replacement of approx. 
1,500-lf of existing 3-in pipe 
with new 8-in (from 8045 
Santa Junita Ave to Barton 
Rd) 

In Design Design in FY25/26, 
Construction in 
FY25/26 

Administration Building 
Electrical Panel Upgrade 

Replacement of the 
electrical service at the 
Administration Building 
(50/50 split W/R) 

In Design Construction in 
FY25/26 
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Status Update for Current Wholesale Projects 

Project Title Description 
Status 

(% Complete) 
Issues/ Notes 

Backwash Hood 
Rehabilitation 
and Rail Track 
Improvements 

Rehabilitate or replace the two 
oldest Filter Backwash Hoods in 
the North and South basins, and 
replacement of the Rail Track. 

In Construction Construction for 
first Hood 
complete. Second 
Hood construction 
on hold until 
repairs completed 
on first Hood.  

Administration 
Building 
Electrical Panel 
Upgrade 

Replacement of the electrical 
service at the Administration 
Building (50/50 split W/R) 

In Design Construction in 
FY25/26 

SAFETY & REGULATORY TRAINING –  November 2025 
 

Training Course Staff 

N/A  

  

FINANCE/BUDGET 
See attached 
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Wholesale Operating Income Statement
San Juan Water District, CA Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 11/30/2025

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingAccount

Current
Total Budget

Original
Total Budget

Fund: 010 - WHOLESALE

Revenue

0.00 6,236,582.28 4,365,517.7210,602,100.00 10,602,100.0041000 - Water Sales

0.00 743.97 1,256.032,000.00 2,000.0043000 - Rebate

2,621.20 3,170.00 36,830.0040,000.00 40,000.0045000 - Other Operating Revenue

2.50 45,191.69 185,808.31231,000.00 231,000.0049000 - Other Non-Operating Revenue

0.00 0.00 1,628,400.001,628,400.00 1,628,400.0049990 - Transfer In

2,623.70 6,285,687.94 6,217,812.0612,503,500.00 12,503,500.00Revenue Total:

Expense

341,114.84 1,929,253.46 3,244,046.545,173,300.00 5,173,300.0051000 - Salaries and Benefits

31,063.87 72,393.24 751,406.76823,800.00 823,800.0052000 - Debt Service Expense

5,144.13 435,234.46 385,165.54820,400.00 820,400.0053000 - Source of Supply

14,511.63 185,183.12 734,016.88919,200.00 919,200.0054000 - Professional Services

12,614.69 134,630.33 584,569.67719,200.00 719,200.0055000 - Maintenance

16,368.00 40,399.20 298,600.80339,000.00 339,000.0056000 - Utilities

12,633.18 509,480.31 570,519.691,080,000.00 1,080,000.0057000 - Materials and Supplies

0.00 7,569.17 34,230.8341,800.00 41,800.0058000 - Public Outreach

5,019.46 490,923.56 416,076.44907,000.00 907,000.0059000 - Other Operating Expenses

0.00 750.00 1,750.002,500.00 2,500.0069000 - Other Non-Operating Expenses

438,469.80 3,805,816.85 7,020,383.1510,826,200.00 10,826,200.00Expense Total:

-435,846.10 2,479,871.09 -802,571.091,677,300.00 1,677,300.00Fund: 010 - WHOLESALE Surplus (Deficit):

-435,846.10 2,479,871.09Total Surplus (Deficit): 1,677,300.001,677,300.00
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

010 - WHOLESALE -435,846.10 2,479,871.09 -802,571.091,677,300.001,677,300.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): -435,846.10 2,479,871.091,677,300.001,677,300.00
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Wholesale Capital Income Statement
San Juan Water District, CA Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 11/30/2025

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingAccount

Current
Total Budget

Original
Total Budget

Fund: 011 - Wholesale Capital Outlay

Revenue

0.00 17,142.41 1,518,757.591,535,900.00 1,535,900.0042000 - Taxes & Assessments

0.00 51,188.00 23,812.0075,000.00 75,000.0044000 - Connection Fees

0.00 356,475.42 553,824.58910,300.00 910,300.0049000 - Other Non-Operating Revenue

0.00 424,805.83 2,096,394.172,521,200.00 2,521,200.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 92,372.32 637,627.68730,000.00 730,000.0055000 - Maintenance

0.00 141,365.60 3,971,934.404,113,300.00 4,113,300.0061000 - Capital Outlay

0.00 0.00 1,628,400.001,628,400.00 1,628,400.0069900 - Transfers Out

0.00 233,737.92 6,237,962.086,471,700.00 6,471,700.00Expense Total:

0.00 191,067.91 -4,141,567.91-3,950,500.00 -3,950,500.00Fund: 011 - Wholesale Capital Outlay Surplus (Deficit):

0.00 191,067.91Total Surplus (Deficit): -3,950,500.00-3,950,500.00
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

011 - Wholesale Capital Outl… 0.00 191,067.91 -4,141,567.91-3,950,500.00-3,950,500.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): 0.00 191,067.91-3,950,500.00-3,950,500.00
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Retail Operating Income Statement
San Juan Water District, CA Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 11/30/2025

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingAccount

Current
Total Budget

Original
Total Budget

Fund: 050 - RETAIL

Revenue

2,069,863.18 4,783,782.01 13,027,417.9917,811,200.00 17,811,200.0041000 - Water Sales

39,307.60 194,648.88 248,351.12443,000.00 443,000.0045000 - Other Operating Revenue

1,377.50 9,448.86 248,951.14258,400.00 258,400.0049000 - Other Non-Operating Revenue

2,110,548.28 4,987,879.75 13,524,720.2518,512,600.00 18,512,600.00Revenue Total:

Expense

183.40 1,951.41 2,048.594,000.00 4,000.0041000 - Water Sales

461,677.57 2,642,360.01 4,928,939.997,571,300.00 7,571,300.0051000 - Salaries and Benefits

16,866.80 44,419.72 440,980.28485,400.00 485,400.0052000 - Debt Service Expense

0.00 1,688,286.55 1,854,413.453,542,700.00 3,542,700.0053000 - Source of Supply

10,560.39 226,928.10 837,871.901,064,800.00 1,064,800.0054000 - Professional Services

4,386.01 135,318.40 296,281.60431,600.00 431,600.0055000 - Maintenance

3,510.00 179,895.33 520,104.67700,000.00 700,000.0056000 - Utilities

27,508.29 129,495.22 264,004.78393,500.00 393,500.0057000 - Materials and Supplies

0.00 24,070.69 50,929.3175,000.00 75,000.0058000 - Public Outreach

40,893.91 531,932.77 586,967.231,118,900.00 1,118,900.0059000 - Other Operating Expenses

0.00 2,250.00 56,750.0059,000.00 59,000.0069000 - Other Non-Operating Expenses

0.00 0.00 1,898,500.001,898,500.00 1,898,500.0069900 - Transfers Out

565,586.37 5,606,908.20 11,737,791.8017,344,700.00 17,344,700.00Expense Total:

1,544,961.91 -619,028.45 1,786,928.451,167,900.00 1,167,900.00Fund: 050 - RETAIL Surplus (Deficit):

1,544,961.91 -619,028.45Total Surplus (Deficit): 1,167,900.001,167,900.00
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

050 - RETAIL 1,544,961.91 -619,028.45 1,786,928.451,167,900.001,167,900.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): 1,544,961.91 -619,028.451,167,900.001,167,900.00
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Retail Capital Income Statement
San Juan Water District, CA Group Summary

For Fiscal: 2025-2026 Period Ending: 11/30/2025

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingAccount

Current
Total Budget

Original
Total Budget

Fund: 055 - Retail Capital Outlay

Revenue

0.00 17,142.41 1,518,757.591,535,900.00 1,535,900.0042000 - Taxes & Assessments

0.00 11,384.00 88,616.00100,000.00 100,000.0044000 - Connection Fees

0.00 359,515.17 1,621,684.831,981,200.00 1,981,200.0049000 - Other Non-Operating Revenue

0.00 0.00 12,110,000.0012,110,000.00 12,110,000.0049792 - Proceeds from Issuance of Debt

0.00 0.00 1,898,500.001,898,500.00 1,898,500.0049990 - Transfer In

0.00 388,041.58 17,237,558.4217,625,600.00 17,625,600.00Revenue Total:

Expense

0.00 11,235.25 92,764.75104,000.00 104,000.0054000 - Professional Services

67,519.08 1,332,245.15 20,562,054.8521,894,300.00 21,894,300.0061000 - Capital Outlay

67,519.08 1,343,480.40 20,654,819.6021,998,300.00 21,998,300.00Expense Total:

-67,519.08 -955,438.82 -3,417,261.18-4,372,700.00 -4,372,700.00Fund: 055 - Retail Capital Outlay Surplus (Deficit):

-67,519.08 -955,438.82Total Surplus (Deficit): -4,372,700.00-4,372,700.00
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Fund Summary

MTD Activity YTD Activity
Budget

RemainingFund
Current

Total Budget
Original

Total Budget

055 - Retail Capital Outlay -67,519.08 -955,438.82 -3,417,261.18-4,372,700.00-4,372,700.00

Total Surplus (Deficit): -67,519.08 -955,438.82-4,372,700.00-4,372,700.00



ActivityItem Number
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Summary

 Project Name Project Number

 Project Summary

Total Revenue Total Expense

Revenue Over/
(Under) Expenses

Bacon Pump Station Perimeter Fencing185170 -7,452.08 0.00 -7,452.08

Backwash Hood Rehabilitation (Two)201117 0.00 22,723.28 -22,723.28

Kokila Reservoir (Replace Hypalon with Tank)215120 31,557.50 663,315.41 -631,757.91

Rehabilitation of 3 Backwash Pump Stations241101 0.00 16,989.82 -16,989.82

Launderer & Settling Tube Evaluation and Replacmnt241106 0.00 426.69 -426.69

Wholesale Meter Terminal Replacements (33ct/11yrs)241108 0.00 65,635.81 -65,635.81

Wholesale Meter PLC Replacements (17 count)241109 0.00 26,309.82 -26,309.82

FY23-24 Service Laterals Planned Replacements ACE245106 -421.20 9,179.75 -9,600.95

FY23-24 Air/Vacuum Relief Valve Replacements245108 -34,717.55 0.00 -34,717.55

Pump Station Evaluation (All District Stations)255125 0.00 10,850.25 -10,850.25

FY24-25 Air/Vacuum Relief Valve Replacements255133 0.00 1,325.00 -1,325.00

FY24-25 Planned Service Laterals Replacements (HL)255135 0.00 27,522.14 -27,522.14

WTP Electrical Panel Relocation261133 0.00 3,375.00 -3,375.00

Admin CS Counter Improvement Project (WH50/RT50)263149 0.00 6,640.70 -6,640.70

Bacon Pump Station Manifold Evaluation265153 0.00 385.00 -385.00

FY25-26 Fire Hydrant Replacements (Standard)265155 0.00 212.57 -212.57

FY 25–26 Failed Svc Lat Repl (incl pave & conc)265163 0.00 508,883.54 -508,883.54

FY25-26 Meter Replacement Program (All Routes)265171 0.00 46,396.86 -46,396.86

Project Totals: -11,033.33 1,410,171.64 -1,421,204.97

 Group Summary

Group Total Revenue Total Expense

Revenue Over/
(Under) Expenses

CIP - Asset -11,033.33 1,317,799.32 -1,328,832.65

CIP - Expense 0.00 92,372.32 -92,372.32

Group Totals: -11,033.33 1,410,171.64 -1,421,204.97

 Type Summary

Type Total Revenue Total Expense

Revenue Over/
(Under) Expenses

Engineering -3,581.25 1,409,959.07 -1,413,540.32

Field Services -7,452.08 212.57 -7,664.65

Type Totals: -11,033.33 1,410,171.64 -1,421,204.97

GL Account Summary

Total Revenue Total Expense

Revenue Over/
(Under) ExpensesGL Account Number GL Account Name

Professional Services - Other 0.00010-220-54120 3,375.00 3,375.00

Professional Services - Other 0.00011-700-54120 426.69 426.69

Maintenance - Facility 0.00011-700-57120 91,945.63 91,945.63

Capital Outlay - Buildings & I… 0.00011-700-61140 3,320.35 3,320.35

Capital Outlay - WTP & Impro… 0.00011-700-61145 39,713.10 39,713.10

Retentions Payable 11,033.33055-20030 1,030.56 12,063.89

Professional Services - Other 0.00055-700-54120 11,235.25 11,235.25

Capital Outlay - Buildings & I… 0.00055-700-61140 3,320.35 3,320.35

Capital Outlay - Mains/Pipeli… 0.00055-700-61150 546,092.44 546,092.44

Capital Outlay - Meters and E… 0.00055-700-61153 46,396.86 46,396.86

Capital Outlay - Reservoirs & … 0.00055-700-61155 663,315.41 663,315.41

GL Account Totals: 11,033.33 1,410,171.64 1,421,204.97

https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2000000000-0000-0000-0000-000000000000
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20c0bf577d-38c8-4ddc-87ab-a7a700f83ead
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20128dd8eb-d960-49ba-afce-aa8100a6543a
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20d12b8a0d-fae4-4cf6-872d-abe600da5ca6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%2090b95e9d-28e7-41d6-8ae7-b03d00aa80d7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20abf8f9b8-5077-4f1b-ac93-b03d00ffbc0b
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%205b99f406-76ae-4780-810c-b03d010227ac
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20e47c8fd9-5c80-4c8d-95c2-b03d010333fb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20256cad5d-0bb4-4fdc-b7e5-b03c00b8cb56
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%2040c8c6db-5677-4576-8045-b05100a275b5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%203943c3a2-6e09-4a58-a48d-b1a200b23564
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20ee7fc406-c561-435d-9141-b1a200c54fa5
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%208e400021-ef41-4b8a-9158-b1a200cc2dbb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%206844ea9a-1b04-421f-b209-b30d00b2c494
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20152a6b50-1316-4bc3-88ac-b38000dfdbfa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%2006883890-2009-4128-a26c-b30d00e5ac23
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20ff03bd52-f6d2-43fd-8a38-b30d00e772cb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20015fca67-ea2c-4027-abad-b30d00ed3015
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=ProjectManagerForm&$filter=Id%20eq%20d4aeffeb-3a5d-40f6-a511-b30d00f00bba
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Balance Sheet
San Juan Water District, CA Account Summary

As Of 11/30/2025

Account Total

010 - WHOLESALE 011 - Wholesale
Capital Outlay

050 - RETAIL 055 - Retail
Capital Outlay

Asset

Type: 1000 - Assets

10010 - Cash and Investments 6,672,077.96 29,079,949.69 2,628,021.70 26,300,003.74 64,680,053.09

10510 - Accounts Receivable 0.01 0.01 810,972.53 -0.01 810,972.54

11000 - Inventory 9,215.46 0.00 553,716.93 224,003.12 786,935.51

12000 - Prepaid Expense 101,226.79 0.00 2,756.06 0.00 103,982.85

12850 - Lease Receivable 1,359,940.15 0.00 1,359,940.16 0.00 2,719,880.31

14010 - Deferred Outflows 3,354,588.46 0.00 3,341,046.66 0.00 6,695,635.12

17010 - Capital Assets - Work in Progress 439,363.11 0.00 670,229.32 0.00 1,109,592.43

17150 - Capital Assets - Land Non-depreciable 120,712.00 0.00 166,272.00 0.00 286,984.00

17160 - Capital Assets - Improvements Other Than Buildings 1,292,811.55 0.00 316,104.82 0.00 1,608,916.37

17200 - Capital Assets - Pump Stations & Improvements 7,047,178.00 0.00 9,575,450.81 0.00 16,622,628.81

17300 - Capital Assets - Buildings & Improvements 1,336,421.99 0.00 380,889.96 0.00 1,717,311.95

17350 - Capital Assets - Water Treatement Plant & Imp 44,615,682.09 0.00 16,000.00 0.00 44,631,682.09

17400 - Capital Assets - Mains/Pipelines & Improvements 28,130,034.95 0.00 63,795,560.29 0.00 91,925,595.24

17410 - Capital Assets - Meters 17,097.25 0.00 1,782,452.69 0.00 1,799,549.94

17500 - Capital Assets - Reservoirs & Improvements 27,025,881.53 0.00 2,492,421.90 0.00 29,518,303.43

17700 - Capital Assets - Equipment & Furniture 14,058,942.87 0.00 1,238,235.07 0.00 15,297,177.94

17750 - Capital Assets - Vehicles 406,054.38 0.00 1,108,594.75 0.00 1,514,649.13

17800 - Capital Assets - Software 296,006.46 0.00 697,450.61 0.00 993,457.07

17850 - Capital Assets - Intangible 666,196.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 666,196.00

17900 - Less Accumulated Depreciation -49,735,481.76 0.00 -35,489,478.61 0.00 -85,224,960.37

Total Type 1000 - Assets: 87,213,949.25 29,079,949.70 55,446,637.65 26,524,006.85 198,264,543.45

Total Asset: 87,213,949.25 29,079,949.70 55,446,637.65 26,524,006.85 198,264,543.45

Liability

Type: 1000 - Assets

10510 - Accounts Receivable 0.00 0.00 128,788.45 0.00 128,788.45

Total Type 1000 - Assets: 0.00 0.00 128,788.45 0.00 128,788.45

Type: 2000 - Liabilities

20010 - Accounts Payable 160,029.75 0.00 47,513.54 8,765.00 216,308.29

20100 - Retentions Payable 0.00 100,061.64 0.00 31,668.25 131,729.89

21200 - Salaries & Benefits Payable 45,595.22 0.00 70,748.33 0.00 116,343.55

21250 - Payroll Taxes Payable 0.01 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00

21300 - Compensated Absences 612,248.72 0.00 788,863.33 0.00 1,401,112.05

21373 - Deferred Inflows of Resources - Leases 1,265,527.53 0.00 1,265,526.72 0.00 2,531,054.25



Balance Sheet As Of 11/30/2025

Account Total

010 - WHOLESALE 011 - Wholesale
Capital Outlay

050 - RETAIL 055 - Retail
Capital Outlay

12/9/2025 1:26:18 PM Page 2 of 2

21500 - Premium on Issuance of Bonds Series 2017 851,355.99 0.00 574,569.34 0.00 1,425,925.33

21600 - OPEB Liability 2,020,765.03 0.00 2,700,858.77 0.00 4,721,623.80

21700 - Pension Liability 2,461,549.91 0.00 3,204,251.46 0.00 5,665,801.37

22010 - Deferred Income 0.00 0.00 97,339.02 0.00 97,339.02

22050 - Deferred Inflows 875,497.13 0.00 884,502.17 0.00 1,759,999.30

23000 - Loans Payable 23,733,504.93 0.00 3,646,197.04 0.00 27,379,701.97

24000 - Current Bonds Payables 447,000.00 0.00 298,000.00 0.00 745,000.00

24250 - Bonds Payable 2017 Refunding 12,003,000.00 0.00 8,002,000.00 0.00 20,005,000.00

24300 - Loan - Refunding 3,291,025.42 0.00 1,786,933.88 0.00 5,077,959.30

29010 - Other Payables 24,539.00 0.00 73,616.00 0.00 98,155.00

Total Type 2000 - Liabilities: 47,791,638.64 100,061.64 23,440,919.59 40,433.25 71,373,053.12

Total Liability: 47,791,638.64 100,061.64 23,569,708.04 40,433.25 71,501,841.57

Equity

Type: 3000 - Equity

30100 - Investment in Capital Assets 35,605,846.21 0.00 32,531,165.81 0.00 68,137,012.02

30500 - Designated Reserves 424,488.12 28,788,820.15 -166,729.23 25,982,846.72 55,029,425.76

30600 - Restricted Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,456,165.70 1,456,165.70

30700 - Restricted Debt Service Reserve 912,105.19 0.00 131,521.48 0.00 1,043,626.67

Total Type 3000 - Equity: 36,942,439.52 28,788,820.15 32,495,958.06 27,439,012.42 125,666,230.15

Total Total Beginning Equity: 36,942,439.52 28,788,820.15 32,495,958.06 27,439,012.42 125,666,230.15

6,285,687.94Total Revenue 424,805.83 4,987,879.75 388,041.58 12,086,415.10

3,805,816.85Total Expense 233,737.92 5,606,908.20 1,343,480.40 10,989,943.37

2,479,871.09Revenues Over/Under Expenses 191,067.91 -619,028.45 -955,438.82 1,096,471.73

39,422,310.61Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit):

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 87,213,949.25

28,979,888.06 31,876,929.61 26,483,573.60 126,762,701.88

29,079,949.70 55,446,637.65 26,524,006.85 198,264,543.45
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Check Report
San Juan Water District, CA By Vendor Name

Date Range: 11/06/2025 - 12/03/2025

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Bank Code: APBNK-APBNK

**Void** 11/13/2025 613860.00Regular 0.00

**Void** 11/24/2025 4103770.00EFT 0.00

03406 Alpha Analytical Laboratories Inc. 11/13/2025 61368450.00Regular 0.00

03406 Alpha Analytical Laboratories Inc. 11/19/2025 613912,539.00Regular 0.00

01026 American River Ace Hardware, Inc. 11/13/2025 6136961.61Regular 0.00

03838 Aria Service Group 11/13/2025 4103541,760.00EFT 0.00

01328 Association of California Water Agencies / Joint Powers Insurance Authority11/24/2025 4103767,840.64EFT 0.00

03739 Azteca Systems Holdings, LLC 11/24/2025 4103781,012.50EFT 0.00

02617 Barela, Tony 12/02/2025 61433301.00Regular 0.00

03594 Borges & Mahoney, Inc. 11/13/2025 613702,320.00Regular 0.00

03594 Borges & Mahoney, Inc. 11/24/2025 614171,902.21Regular 0.00

03853 Brower Mechanical CA LLC 11/13/2025 613711,216.98Regular 0.00

01234 Bryce Consulting, Inc. 11/13/2025 613722,304.00Regular 0.00

01242 Bureau of Reclamation-MPR 11/24/2025 41037927,047.50EFT 0.00

01505 California Department of Motor Vehicles - DMV 11/13/2025 6137332.00Regular 0.00

03690 California Department of Tax and Fee Administration11/24/2025 6141837,183.86Regular 0.00

01289 California Special Districts Association 11/24/2025 6141910,225.00Regular 0.00

03080 California State Disbursement Unit 11/21/2025 PAY000000000545757931,151.07Bank Draft 0.00

03130 CalPERS Retirement 11/21/2025 100305494048,052.15Bank Draft 0.00

03130 CalPERS Retirement 11/21/2025 1003054941-197.87Bank Draft 0.00

03861 Calton, John C 11/13/2025 613741,125.00Regular 0.00

03861 Calton, John C 11/19/2025 61392930.00Regular 0.00

03226 Capitol Sand & Gravel Co. 11/19/2025 613934,421.52Regular 0.00

03221 Chemtrade Chemicals Corporation 11/19/2025 41036530,230.77EFT 0.00

01366 Citistreet/CalPERS 457 11/21/2025 10030549439,370.08Bank Draft 0.00

01372 City of Folsom 11/19/2025 6139442.77Regular 0.00

01378 Clark Pest Control of Stockton 11/13/2025 61375346.00Regular 0.00

03235 Construction Supply Holdings II, LLC 11/13/2025 613763,848.73Regular 0.00

04054 Cooperative Personnel Services 11/13/2025 410355357.50EFT 0.00

02214 County of Placer Engineering & Surveying 11/24/2025 61420762.34Regular 0.00

04079 CVH Networks, LLC 11/19/2025 61395895.65Regular 0.00

03890 Datalink Networks, Inc. 11/24/2025 410380751.05EFT 0.00

01521 DataProse, LLC 11/19/2025 4103662,125.78EFT 0.00

04009 E.W. Carroll & Son, Inc. 11/19/2025 410367311.00EFT 0.00

03163 Economic Development Department 11/21/2025 1-477-583-44012,727.88Bank Draft 0.00

03163 Economic Development Department 11/21/2025 1-477-583-440492.75Bank Draft 0.00

03163 Economic Development Department 11/21/2025 1-477-583-4409.17Bank Draft 0.00

03775 ECORP Consulting, Inc. 11/19/2025 61396720.00Regular 0.00

03702 Flowline Contractors, Inc. 11/13/2025 41035659,405.77EFT 0.00

03702 Flowline Contractors, Inc. 11/24/2025 41038177,894.96EFT 0.00

03702 Flowline Contractors, Inc. 12/02/2025 41039419,878.00EFT 0.00

01644 Franchise Tax Board 11/13/2025 6137775.00Regular 0.00

01644 Franchise Tax Board 11/24/2025 6142175.00Regular 0.00

03870 Genuine Parts Company 11/13/2025 61378180.93Regular 0.00

03870 Genuine Parts Company 11/19/2025 61397247.16Regular 0.00

03091 Granite Bay Ace Hardware 11/13/2025 61379665.12Regular 0.00

03091 Granite Bay Ace Hardware 11/19/2025 6139827.01Regular 0.00

03091 Granite Bay Ace Hardware 11/24/2025 61422160.78Regular 0.00

02567 Grant, Teri 11/19/2025 61399274.43Regular 0.00

01706 Graymont Western US Inc. 11/19/2025 4103688,619.38EFT 0.00

03804 Guy Rents, Inc 11/19/2025 61400212.57Regular 0.00

01741 HDR Engineering, Inc. 11/24/2025 4103823,705.00EFT 0.00

02047 Heasley, Mike 11/24/2025 6142360.00Regular 0.00

03072 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 11/24/2025 410383652.29EFT 0.00



Check Report Date Range: 11/06/2025 - 12/03/2025

12/3/2025 4:42:18 PM Page 2 of 4

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

03164 Internal Revenue Service 11/21/2025 27057256119554264,593.92Bank Draft 0.00

03164 Internal Revenue Service 11/21/2025 2705725611955422,733.00Bank Draft 0.00

03164 Internal Revenue Service 11/21/2025 27057256119554221.51Bank Draft 0.00

04067 Kingsley Builders, Inc. 11/13/2025 6138059,375.00Regular 0.00

01028 Larsen, Adam 12/02/2025 61434387.00Regular 0.00

01959 Les Schwab Tire Centers of California Inc 11/13/2025 613811,472.42Regular 0.00

03553 Mallory Safety and Supply LLC 11/24/2025 4103842,265.00EFT 0.00

02024 MCI WORLDCOM 11/19/2025 6140154.54Regular 0.00

01472 Mel Dawson, Inc. 11/13/2025 4103578,155.40EFT 0.00

02093 NDS Solutions, Inc 11/13/2025 613824,021.38Regular 0.00

02131 ODP Business Solutions, LLC 11/13/2025 61383990.29Regular 0.00

02131 ODP Business Solutions, LLC 11/19/2025 61402263.50Regular 0.00

02131 ODP Business Solutions, LLC 11/24/2025 614241,414.39Regular 0.00

02150 Pace Supply Corp 11/13/2025 613841,958.29Regular 0.00

02150 Pace Supply Corp 11/19/2025 61403472.65Regular 0.00

02150 Pace Supply Corp 11/24/2025 61425936.23Regular 0.00

02158 Pacific Storage Company 11/19/2025 410369153.13EFT 0.00

02146 PG&E 11/13/2025 6138512,032.54Regular 0.00

03234 Pierson, Andrew 12/02/2025 61435301.00Regular 0.00

04038 Pisor Fence Division, Inc. 11/19/2025 6140412,507.00Regular 0.00

02216 Placer County Public Works 11/13/2025 61387165.00Regular 0.00

03961 Prosio Communications 11/19/2025 614056,371.25Regular 0.00

02267 R&S Overhead Doors and Gates of Sacramento, Inc.11/13/2025 4103581,304.66EFT 0.00

02283 Recology Auburn Placer 11/19/2025 614061,120.26Regular 0.00

02283 Recology Auburn Placer 11/24/2025 614261,631.50Regular 0.00

02223 Rexel Inc (Platt - Rancho Cordova) 11/24/2025 61427365.79Regular 0.00

02314 Robert Half International, Inc 11/19/2025 4103703,934.40EFT 0.00

02314 Robert Half International, Inc 11/24/2025 4103853,344.24EFT 0.00

04066 Robinson Mills + Williams 11/24/2025 61428552.50Regular 0.00

02328 Rocklin Windustrial Co 11/13/2025 61388574.55Regular 0.00

02328 Rocklin Windustrial Co 11/19/2025 614072,118.46Regular 0.00

02328 Rocklin Windustrial Co 12/02/2025 614368,191.44Regular 0.00

03681 RS Americas, Inc. 11/24/2025 4103861,496.16EFT 0.00

02381 Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District11/24/2025 614298,101.71Regular 0.00

02357 Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) 11/24/2025 6143026,243.66Regular 0.00

03086 Sierra Saw Power Equipment Center 11/13/2025 41035994.08EFT 0.00

03822 SIJ Holdings LLC 11/24/2025 410387800.97EFT 0.00

03830 Stoel Rives LLP 11/24/2025 4103882,507.00EFT 0.00

02529 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 11/13/2025 4103601,369.90EFT 0.00

03359 Superior Equipment Repair Inc 11/19/2025 41037110,497.17EFT 0.00

01411 SureWest Telephone 11/19/2025 614084,157.52Regular 0.00

02497 SWC, Inc. 11/13/2025 613892,031.50Regular 0.00

02553 TDJE Incorporated 11/24/2025 614312,440.00Regular 0.00

02572 Thatcher Company of California, Inc. 11/24/2025 41038916,050.00EFT 0.00

02581 The Ferguson Group, LLC 11/19/2025 4103727,087.00EFT 0.00

02581 The Ferguson Group, LLC 11/24/2025 4103907,087.00EFT 0.00

02162 Tobin, Pamela 11/19/2025 410373100.80EFT 0.00

03880 TW Associates LLC 11/19/2025 410374862.93EFT 0.00

03846 U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc. 11/13/2025 4103611,051.65EFT 0.00

02667 US Bank Corporate Payments Sys (CalCard) 11/18/2025 474-652573-2549,520.29Bank Draft 0.00

03077 VALIC 11/20/2025 4501373,314.96Bank Draft 0.00

03986 Vaneli's Inc. 11/19/2025 41037562.75EFT 0.00

02690 Verizon Wireless 11/19/2025 614093,186.81Regular 0.00

02700 Viking Shred LLC 11/19/2025 6141064.00Regular 0.00

01687 W. W. Grainger, Inc. 11/13/2025 613901,459.14Regular 0.00

01687 W. W. Grainger, Inc. 11/19/2025 6141180.73Regular 0.00

01687 W. W. Grainger, Inc. 11/24/2025 61432998.94Regular 0.00

02710 WageWorks, Inc. 11/13/2025 410363116.00EFT 0.00

03387 WageWorks, Inc 11/13/2025 410362541.53EFT 0.00

03387 WageWorks, Inc 11/24/2025 410391541.53EFT 0.00

01486 WAPA - Department of Energy 11/13/2025 4103642,144.13EFT 0.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

02730 Western Area Power Administration 11/24/2025 4103923,000.00EFT 0.00

04005 Zanjero, Inc. 11/24/2025 4103937,890.00EFT 0.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code APBNK Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

63

0

1

12

41

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

117 0.00

Payment

239,646.66

0.00

0.00

191,788.91

324,049.57

755,485.14

Payable
Count

118

0

0

12

71

201
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All Bank Codes Check Summary

Payment Type Discount
Payment

Count Payment
Payable

Count

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Bank Drafts

EFT's

63

0

1

12

41

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

117 0.00

239,646.66

0.00

0.00

191,788.91

324,049.57

755,485.14

118

0

0

12

71

201

Fund Name AmountPeriod

Fund Summary

999 INTERCOMPANY 726,426.7011/2025

999 INTERCOMPANY 29,058.4412/2025

755,485.14
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Vendor History Report
San Juan Water District, CA By Vendor Name

Posting Date Range 07/01/2025 - 11/30/2025

Payment Date Range  -

Payable Number Post Date 1099 Payment Number Payment Date Shipping Tax NetDescription Amount PaymentDiscount

Item Description Account NameAccount NumberUnits Price Amount Dist Amount

Vendor Set: 01 - Vendor Set 01

02162 - Tobin, Pamela 0.00 0.00 100.80100.80 100.800.00

Exp Reimb 11-2025 10/31/2025 410373 11/19/2025 0.00 0.00 100.80Mileage LAFco Meetings x 2 100.80 100.800.00

Training - Meetings, Education & Training 50.40010-010-52110

Training - Meetings, Education & Training 50.40050-010-52110

Mileage LAFco Meetings x 2 0.00 0.00 100.80

Vendors: (1)        Total 01 - Vendor Set 01: 0.00 0.00 100.80100.80 100.800.00

Vendors: (1)        Report Total: 0.00 0.00 100.80100.80 100.800.00
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San Juan Water District, CA

Summary By Employee

Pay Code Report

7/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Payroll Set:  01-San Juan Water District

Employee Number Employee Name # of Payments Units Pay AmountPay Code
5 5,400.0027.00Reg - Regular Hours

5,400.0027.000690 - Costa Total:

0690 Costa, Ted

2 1,000.005.00Reg - Regular Hours

1,000.005.000265 - Machado Total:

0265 Machado, George

5 5,000.0025.00Reg - Regular Hours

5,000.0025.001056 - McRae Total:

1056 McRae, Michael

3 2,000.0010.00Reg - Regular Hours

2,000.0010.001003 - Rich Total:

1003 Rich, Daniel

5 8,000.0040.00Reg - Regular Hours

8,000.0040.000650 - Tobin Total:

0650 Tobin, Pamela

5 5,000.0025.00Reg - Regular Hours

5,000.0025.001039 - Zamorano Total:

1039 Zamorano, Manuel

Report Total: 132.00 26,400.00

https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%200c3b71b2-1cc9-4f94-9ca3-05b48f97f111
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2047477e6e-b430-4e67-9fdb-ac9cb97d5926
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%201c8d1372-50b2-48af-ae70-b26000a3e59e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%2027a9e5e1-718c-4f43-84ec-a419008324c7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%205298ba59-2c65-490c-b0f8-c8eb76532351
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=Employee%20Manager%20Form&$filter=EmployeeId%20eq%20d31dae15-b095-4f04-a7b4-ae4d006e9cb4
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San Juan Water District, CA

Account Summary

Pay Code Report

7/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Payroll Set:  01-San Juan Water District

Account Account Description Pay AmountUnits
010-010-58110 Director  - Stipend 13,200.0066.00

010 - WHOLESALE Total: 13,200.0066.00

050-010-58110 Director  - Stipend 13,200.0066.00

050 - RETAIL Total: 13,200.0066.00

Report Total: 26,400.00132.00

https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20b4da8be0-7f2e-4e78-6cb5-6d43247baa90
https://incode.tylerhost.net/sanjuanwaterdistrictca/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%208c629500-9466-2df8-a72f-9e0c3e1965f8
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San Juan Water District, CA

Pay Code Summary

Pay Code Report

7/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

Payroll Set:  01-San Juan Water District

Pay Code Description Pay Amount# of Payments Units
Reg - Regular Hours Regular Hours 26,400.0025 132.00

Report Total: 26,400.00132.00



Budgeted 
Deliveries

Budgeted 
Revenue

Actual 
Deliveries

Actual 
Revenue

San Juan Retail 6,846            1,551,304$  6,462.97     1,529,981$  (383)            -5.6% (21,323)$         -1.4%
Citrus Heights Water District 5,738            1,372,025$  5,286.96     1,346,939$  (451)            -7.9% (25,086)$         -1.8%
Fair Oaks Water District 4,225            1,001,452$  4,149.50     997,254$     (75)              -1.8% (4,198)$           -0.4%
Orange Vale Water Co. 2,180            511,010$     2,106.42     506,907$     (74)              -3.4% (4,103)$           -0.8%
City of Folsom 614               149,721$     586.65        148,211$     (27)              -4.4% (1,510)$           -1.0%
Granite Bay Golf Course 234               8,289$          242.55        8,574$          8                  3.4% 285$                3.4%
Sac Suburban Water District -                -$              5,197.55     1,806,512$  5,198          0.0% 1,806,512$     0.0%
   TOTAL 19,838         4,593,801$  24,033        6,344,378$  4,195          21.1% 1,750,577$    38.1%

Budgeted Deliveries 19,837.96      
Actual Deliveries 24,032.60      
   Difference 4,194.64        

21.1%

Budgeted Water Sale Revenue 4,593,801$    
Actual Water Sale Revenue 6,344,378$    
   Difference 1,750,577$    

38.1%
Conculsion:
From July to November 2025, total water deliveries exceeded budgeted projections by 21.1% and revenue surged 38.1% above the budget, 
primarily due to unplanned transfer sales to Sacramento Suburban Water District (SSWD), which contributed 5,198 AF and $1.81 million. 
Excluding SSWD, deliveries would have been 5.06% below budget and revenue 1.22% lower, reflecting weaker demand among core agencies. 
The lower demand may be linked to wetter conditions during the period. Core agencies, including Citrus Heights, Fair Oaks, Orange Vale, and 
Folsom, experienced modest reductions, while Granite Bay Golf Course showed slight growth.. Overall, the SSWD transfer boosted financial 
results.

2025/26 Actual Deliveries and Revenue - By Wholesale Customer Agency

July - November 2025
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San Juan Water District 
President and Vice President History 

Year President Vice President 

2025 Ted Costa (Division 3) Michael McRae (Division 4) 

2024 Manuel Zamorano (Division 5) Edward J. “Ted” Costa (Division 3) 

2023 Dan Rich (Division 1) Manuel Zamorano (Division 5) 

2022 Kenneth H. Miller Dan Rich (Division 1) 

2021 Pamela Tobin Kenneth H. Miller 

2020 Edward J. “Ted” Costa Pamela Tobin 

2019 Dan Rich Edward J. “Ted” Costa 

2018 Martin Hanneman Dan Rich 

2017 Kenneth H. Miller Robert Walters /Dan Rich 

2016 Pamela Tobin Kenneth H. Miller 

2015 Edward J. “Ted” Costa Pamela Tobin 

2014 Robert Walters David Peterson 

2013 Kenneth H. Miller Robert Walters 

2012 Pamela Tobin Kenneth H. Miller 

2011 Edward J. “Ted” Costa Pamela Tobin 

2010 David Peterson Edward J. “Ted” Costa 

2009 Robert Walters David Peterson 

2008 Kenneth H. Miller Robert Walters 

2007 Pamela Tobin Kenneth H. Miller 

2006 Edward J. “Ted” Costa Pamela Tobin 

2005 David Peterson Edward J. “Ted” Costa 

2004 Dorothy Kilgore Joe Alessandri 

2003 Edward J. “Ted” Costa Lyle A. Hoag 

2002 Edward J. “Ted” Costa Kenneth H. Miller 

2001 Dorothy Kilgore Edward J. “Ted” Costa 

2000 Kenneth H. Miller Dorothy Kilgore 

1999 Glenn A. Miller Kenneth H. Miller 

1998 Dorothy Kilgore Glenn A. Miller 

1997 Mark E. Verke Dorothy Kilgore 

1996 Kenneth H. Miller Mark E. Verke 

1995 Kathyrn M. Mathews Kenneth H. Miller 

1994 Dorothy Kilgore G. B. “Ben” Uggla 

1993 Mark E. Verke Dorothy Kilgore 

1992 Mark E. Verke Robert R. Sullivan 

1991 Kathyrn M. Mathews Mark E. Verke 

1990 Clois W. Snyder, Jr. Glenn A. Miller 

1989 Robert R. Sullivan Clois W. Snyder, Jr. 

1988 Mark E. Verke Robert R. Sullivan 

1987 Clois W. Snyder, Jr. Mark E. Verke 

1986 Albert Ricksecker Clois W. Snyder, Jr. 

1985 Robert R. Sullivan Kenneth H. Miller 

1984 Mark E. Verke Robert R. Sullivan 

1983 Albert Ricksecker Mark E. Verke 

1982 Kenneth H. Miller Mark E. Verke 

1981 Robert R. Sullivan Albert Ricksecker 

1980 Robert R. Sullivan Albert Ricksecker 
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Year President Vice President 

1979 Robert R. Sullivan Albert Ricksecker 

1978 Robert R. Sullivan Albert Ricksecker 

1977 Mark E. Verke Robert R. Sullivan 

1976 Mark E. Verke Robert R. Sullivan 

1975 Mark E. Verke William Sherwood 

1974 Mark E. Verke William Sherwood 

1973 Dr. J. Irvine Bingham Mark E. Verke 

1972 Dr. J. Irvine Bingham Mark E. Verke 

1971 Norman B. Hunter Ben L. McIntyre 

1970 Norman B. Hunter Ben L. McIntyre 

1969 Sidney N. Peterson Norman B. Hunter 

1968 Sidney N. Peterson Norman B. Hunter 

1967 Sidney N. Peterson Norman B. Hunter 

1966 Sidney N. Peterson Norman B. Hunter 

1965 Sidney N. Peterson William C. Pettite 

1964 Sidney N. Peterson William C. Pettite 

1963 Howard C. Greenhalgh William C. Pettite 

1962 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1961 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1960 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1959 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1958 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1957 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1956 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1955 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

1954 Howard C. Greenhalgh George E. Johnson 

 

 



DRAFT 
Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

San Juan Water District 
December 8, 2025 

2:00 p.m. 

Committee Members: Mike McRae, Director (Chair) 
Manuel Zamorano, Director (Member) 

District Staff: Adam Larsen, General Manager 
Donna Silva, Director of Finance & Human Resources 
Tony Barela, Director of Operations 
Devon Barrett, Customer Service Manager 
Teri Grant, Board Secretary/Administrative Assistant 

Members of the Public: User 01 
Jennifer Farr, DavisFarr, Certified Public Accountants 
Pam Tobin, SJWD Board Director 
Meera Deshmane, SJWD Retail Customer 

1. Presentation of Independent Audit Results by DavisFarr, Certified Public
Accountants -  Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 (W & R)
Ms. Silva introduced Jennifer Farr from DavisFarr, Certified Public Accountants, and
explained that they conducted the independent audit of the District’s financials for fiscal
year ending June 30, 2025. Ms. Farr informed the Committee that they started the audit
procedures in April 2025 and moved onto the final audit in October 2025 after the
District’s financial books were closed.

Ms. Farr reported that they completed their work and issued an unmodified audit 
opinion on the financial statements. She explained that an unmodified audit opinion 
means that the financial statements are fairly stated in all material respects, which is 
the  highest level of audit opinion that can be received. 

Ms. Farr informed the Committee that they found the books to be in excellent condition 
and District staff were prepared for the audit and responsive to their inquiries. There 
were no audit adjustments, and no material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 
internal controls. She commended staff for their high level of competency.  

The Committee commended the Finance Staff and the auditing firm for their good work. 

In response to Director McRae’s question about new tools or different ways of doing 
business she would recommend for staff to do their job better, Ms. Farr informed the 
Committee that the auditors keep a housekeeping list for their clients as they perform 
the audit and usually there are a number of items that they suggest to clients; however, 
she stated that the District only had one item that they have on the list. She explained, 
that after the audit starts, the finance team will sometimes make adjustments to the 
numbers to make last minute adjustments prior to finalizing the audit, which is a minor 

AGENDA ITEM X-1Back to Agenda



  Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
  December 8, 2025 
  Page 2 
 

thing and she believes that it is a timing issue. Ms. Farr suggested that something to 
strive for is for the District to prepare their own financial statements in house. Ms. Silva 
agreed that it is a timing issue regarding the last minute entries as they are transfers 
which cannot be completed until everything else is completed. Ms. Silva informed the 
Committee that drafting the financial statements in-house is a staffing and workload 
issue. 
 
In response to Director McRae’s question, Ms. Silva informed the Committee that this 
is the 3rd year of a 4-year contract with DavisFarr, and the District will go out to bid for 
the contract. In response to Director McRae’s question, Ms. Farr explained that their 
firm does not look at the District’s incoming revenue vs. cost of debt service vs. project 
cost in order to judge the overall financial health of District. 
 
In response to Director Zamorano’s question, Ms. Silva explained that part of the 
reason there were no journal entries or adjustments from the auditors is because the 
finance department runs through a lot of analysis as part of the closing process to make 
sure that the books are clean.  
 
In response to Director McRae’s question, Ms. Silva confirmed that the property tax 
assessed value covers the total wholesale service area boundary. 
 
The Committee discussed having Ms. Farr present at the December Board meeting. 
Ms. Silva explained that the accounting firm usually presents to the Committee and 
then the item is placed on the Consent Calendar to receive and file.  
 
In response to Ms. Meera Deshmane’s question, Ms. Silva explained that the auditors 
do not look at the water rate calculations and do not review the rate study reports. 
 

2. Review General Manager Reimbursements (W & R) 
The Committee reviewed the credit card charges of the General Manager and found 
them to be in order. There were no reimbursement requests from the General Manager. 
 

3. Review Check Register from November 2025 (W & R) 
The Committee reviewed the November 2025 check register and found it to be in order.  
 

4. Review of Legal Bills (W & R) 
The Committee reviewed the legal bills and found them to be in order. Ms. Silva 
informed the Committee that she added the Prop. 218 legal counsel invoice from 
August. 

 
5. Retail Rate Structure Analysis (R) 

Director McRae reviewed his draft outline, which will be attached to the meeting 
minutes, and will make a PowerPoint presentation for the January 14th workshop. 
Director McRae recommends that the District continues pursuing the Board motion for 
the Finance Committee to bring a roadmap to the full Board for approval, with said 
roadmap to address those items identified throughout the discussion of this subject. He 
clarified that the analysis would include items such as looking into a gravity zone 
discount, how the fixed portion of the rate should be allocated, who pays for the capital 



  Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
  December 8, 2025 
  Page 3 
 

improvement projects, how property taxes are allocated (if not during this analysis, then 
at some point later), having different variable rates, and looking at tiered rates. Ms. 
Silva responded that she will include property tax information in her January 14th 
presentation. Director McRae confirmed that the roadmap is essentially the scope of 
work that a consultant would address. 
 
The Committee discussed the outline, gravity zone vs. pump zone water service and 
Prop. 218 issues. Director Zamorano pointed out that utilities were formed to spread 
the cost so that the benefit can reach everybody. 
 
Ms. Deshmane reflected on her previous challenges to the District on water rates and 
stated that a discount to the gravity zone is not really a discount since they are already 
paying more for services not being received. In response to her comment on Prop. 218, 
Director Zamorano explained that when he first read the language in Prop. 218 he 
agreed with her and Director McRae; however, there has been so much litigation 
regarding Prop. 218 and the scope of its impact is now much greater. In addition, he 
stated that the District is in compliance with the law as made perfectly clear by the Prop. 
218 expert, and the District’s rates are reasonable, and as a utility everybody benefits. 
Ms. Deshmane disagreed with Director Zamorano’s statement and asked that the 
District analyze the information before making a decision and proceed with their 
commitment to perform a retail rate study. 
 

6. Other Finance Matters (W & R) 
There were no other matters discussed. 

 
7. Public Comment 

There were no public comments. 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 3:12 p.m. 



DRAFT:    Work In Progress…… 
(Convert below to a PowerPoint….) 

 

Why Perform A Rate Structure Analysis? 
 

BACKGROUND: 

Detailed Customer Complaint….methodical….supported by data……convincing. 

 * Volumetric cost of water. 

 * Same Fixed Cost (regardless of actual cost of delivery) 

 * Everyone pays for CIP projects, (regardless of who benefits). 

Board Action…. (add text of motion..) 

 

The Reason For This Public Outreach Meeting:   

* To obtain feedback from Board Members, Staff, and the customer / owner.   

* This feedback to be considered in developing the “Rate Analysis Roadmap”. 

* This roadmap would basically be the high-level scope of work for a future rate-analysis consultant.   

 

PERSPECTIVE: 

(1) The customer / owners are the reason for the existence of the water district.  As such, the water district is NOT and “end 

in itself”……does not exist for it’s own benefit.  Instead, it exists for the sole benefit of the customer owners.  As such: 

 * The district needs to put the customers interests before its own. 

 * The district needs to maintain good financial health…..not for it’s own selfish interests, but for the benefit of the 

owner/ customers. 

 * NOTE:  The district should never use the argument of “financial health” as an excuse to financially exploit the 

customer / owners.   

•  Like the concept of “Blindfolded Lady Justice”, the district should be impartial to the owner customers, and not 

favor one customer (or group of customers) over another. 

 

(2)  All good laws have a moral / ethical foundation….. To discourage lying, cheating, stealing, physically harming 

someone….etc.  (show 218 regulations slide…..make note of important textual items…..”one customer should not be forced 

to pay towards another customers water bill”…. 

 

THE FUTURE ANALYSIS:   

What an analysis would be…… 

• Having a consultant analyze our rate structure with respect to cost of water delivery to different customer groups.   

o To analyze the customer/ owner challenge to the rate structure.   

o If the challenge is valid, then the goal being a more just (moral / ethical) application of the rate structure, 

that is in closer alignment with the 218 language.   

o The scope of this work would be defined in the pending “rate analysis roadmap”. 

o Depending on findings, the Board may be presented with one or more options to improve the retail customer 

rate structure.  

• Keeping the same overall rate revenue. 

• Keeping the same approved budget and approved project list. 

  

What an analysis “would not” be…. 

• Would not be a reduction in revenue. 

• Would not be a reduction in the budget or project list.   

 

 



Examples of other water districts:   

• Riverside, 

• East Bay Municipal Utility District, 

• Indian Wells, 

• Casitas 

• Santa Margarita 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Continue pursuing the board motion for the Finance Committee to bring a roadmap to the 

full Board for approval.  Said roadmap to address those items identified throughout the discussion of this subject.   
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